
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the PLACES SCRUTINY PANEL will be held in the Council Chamber, 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Thursday, 9th February, 2017 
commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES 

1) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the Places Scrutiny Panel on 24th 
November 2016    (previously circulated)

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Question may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

4) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No. 219 and No. 219A.

5) NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No. 220.

6) CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 
To consider any matter referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call in 
of a decision which relates to this Scrutiny Panel’s remit and items on this 
Agenda.

SCRUTINY 
Scrutiny provides the appropriate mechanism and forum for members to ask any 
questions which relate to this Scrutiny Panel’s remit and items on this Agenda.

7) HIGHWAY INSPECTION POLICY 
To receive Report No. 45/2017 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport).
(Pages 5 - 26)

8) NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN UPDATE 
To receive a verbal update from the Chairman of the Scrutiny Panel.

9) POVERTY IN RUTLAND PROJECT - TRANSPORT 
To receive Report No. 43/2017 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport).
(Pages 27 - 34)

10) HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2017-2022 
To receive Report No. 40/2017 from the Director for Places (Development and 
Economy)
(Pages 35 - 72)



PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS AND TOPICS 

11) SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2016/17 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 
To consider Scrutiny issues to review.

Copies of the Forward Plan will be available at the meeting.

12) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive any other items of urgent business which have been previously 
notified to the person presiding.

13) DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 
Thursday, 20 April 2017: Localism

Integrated Transport
Community Safety Strategy
Local Plan Consultation
Sustainable Growth Strategy
Q3 Performance Report
Q3 Financial Management Report

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE PLACES SCRUTINY PANEL:

Mr J Lammie (Chairman)

Mr E Baines Mr N Begy
Mr O Bird Mr W Cross
Mr J Dale Mr A Mann
Mr M Oxley Mr A Stewart
Mr K Thomas

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION





Report No: 45/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

SCRUTINY PANEL
9 February 2017

HIGHWAY INSPECTION POLICY REVIEW
Report of the Director for Places (Environment, Planning & Transport)

Strategic Aim: Safeguarding

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr T Mathias, Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Places (Highways, Transport and Market Towns) 

Contact Officer(s): Neil Tomlinson, Senior Highways 
Manager

01572 758342
ntomlinson@rutland.gov.uk

Dave Brown, Director for Places 
(Environment, Planning & Transport)

01572 758461
dbrown@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors n/a

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1. Considers the draft policy and provides feedback to the Director for Places 
(Environment, Planning & Transport) and the Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Places (Highways, Transport and Market Towns)

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To consider a revised Highway Inspection Policy attached as Appendix 1

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 Under Section 41 of the Highways Act 1980 Rutland County Council has a 
statutory duty to maintain the public highway.  The Council receives an average of 
20 claims per year for damages resulting from alleged failures to maintain the 
highway.  Under Section 58 of the 1980 Highways Act, the highway authority has a 
“special defence” in respect of such claims if it can demonstrate that it has a 
reasonable inspection regime and the defect was not present when the highway 
was last inspected.

2.2 The Council and its insurer have been very successful in defending claims over 
the last 5 years.  However, the current highway inspection policy was approved in 
2012 to bring it into line with the latest code of practice for highway maintenance 
[...]
hin 3 months 

 
 
 
9.0 CLAIMS BY THIRD PARTIES 

9.1 All claims and complaints which may result in a claim shall be reported 
to the insurance department within 2 working days of receipt. 

 
9.2 Technical reports shall be completed by the relevant inspector within 5 

working days of a request from the insurance department and sent to 
the Operations Manager 

 
 

 

 

Page 14 of 15 
 



 

 

 

 
 
 

 
A large print version of this document is 
available on request 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Rutland County Council 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP 

 
01572 722 577 

enquiries@rutland.gov.uk 
www.rutland.gov.uk 

Page 15 of 15 
 

mailto:enquiries@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/


Appendix A 
 

CATEGORISATION OF POTHOLES 

Introduction 

How potholes are dealt with depends on the severity of the risk that the pothole creates. As 
such Rutland County Council with their Highway Service provider, Tarmac, has taken a risk 
based approach to repairing potholes. Potholes that fall into the criteria are called “safety 
defects” and have a time bound response within which the pothole needs to be repaired. 

The following definitions, response times and repair techniques relates to how potholes that 
are considered to be a safety defect are defined and treated. The response times do not 
apply to potholes that fall outside the criteria and are not considered safety defects. 

 

Definition of a Pothole: 

There is no formal definition for a pothole recognized nationally, although the recent 
Highway Maintenance Efficiency Programme (HMEP) Pothole Review documents suggest 
that a more formal definition may be jointly developed by local authorities and the 
Department for Transport (DfT). 

Rutland County Council and Tarmac have adopted a risked based definition recognising that 
potholes pose different risks to users of the highway network, depending on the pothole 
location and network hierarchy of the asset.  Subsequently we have provided a different
[...]
 for the inspecting officer to use their judgment when the defect is 
identified. 

Carriageways Road Hierarchy 
Defect Depth Road 

Speed 
Main 
Distributor 

Secondary 
Distributor 

Link Road Local Access 
Road 

>75mm Any Category 1 Category 1 Category 1 Category 1 
>50mm < 75mm >30mph Category 1 Category 1 Category 2 Category 2 
>50mm < 75mm <30mph Category 1 Cat 1 or 2 Category 2 Category 2 
>40mm <50mm Any Category 2 Category 2 No Action No Action 
 

Footways Footway Location 
Defect Depth Town Centre All other footways 
>40mm Category 1 Category 1 
>30mm <40mm Category 1 Cat 1 or 2 
>20mm <30mm Cat 1 or 2 Category 2 
<20mm No Action No Action 
 

 

 

 

 

 

2 
 



Appendix A 
 

Repair Types 

Our Term Maintenance Contractor has agreed with Rutland County Council that pothole repairs 
will fall into the following three categories: 

Permanent 

The most robust repair that includes removing debris from a pothole, saw cutting edges and 
overbanding using a hot applied material mechanically compacted. 

Temporary 

A repair that includes removing debris from a pothole and repairing the pothole using a cold 
applied material mechanically compacted. 

Whilst our aim is to have all repairs as permanent repairs, the additional time needed on the 
highway to undertake a permanent repair may result in a temporary repair being made to 
immediately remove the hazard the defect poses, with a permanent repair carried out in the 
future. 

3 
 



Report No: 43/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

SCRUTINY PANEL
9 February 2017

POVERTY PROJECT - TRANSPORT
Report of the Director for Places (Environment, Planning & Transport)

Strategic Aim: All

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr T Mathias, Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Places (Highways, Transport and Market Towns) 

Contact Officer(s): Dave Brown, Director for Places 
(Environment, Planning & Transport)

01572 758461
dbrown@rutland.gov.uk

Dr Rebecca Johnson, Senior 
Transport Manager

01572 758229
rjohnson@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors All

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1. considers the topics and related issues/questions covered in this report;

2. identifies any further information or work it may wish to undertake;

3. authorises the Chair to produce a written report of findings to feed back into the overall 
project.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The Scrutiny Commission has agreed to undertake a review of Poverty in Rutland. 
The project objectives are:

 To develop an agreed definition(s) of Poverty in Rutland;

 To develop a Council policy in the form of a White Paper to be approved by 
Full Council that will outline for Rutland how the Council will act to positively 
impact on poverty within the County.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 Further to the initial workshop attended by Members on 13 September 2016, a list 
of areas was highlighted for further investigation by individual Scrutiny Panels.  
The following areas were identified for the Places Scrutiny Panel to take forward:

 Housing / homelessness (covered at a previous meeting of the panel)

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


 Domestic abuse (covered at a previous meeting of the panel)

 Transport 

Family breakdown was also raised, which is sometimes connected with the first 
two issues.

2.2 Scrutiny Commission have agreed the following timetable for this review:

Stage Panel Date
All member workshop 13th September 

2016
Adults 22nd September 

and 1st December 
2016

Children’s 17th November 
2016 and 23rd 
February 2017

Places 24th November 
2016 and 9th 
February 2017

Panel work to develop 
Green Paper

Resources 10th November 
2016 and 16th 
February 2017

Green paper to Cabinet N/R 21st March 2017
Adults 6th April 2017
Children’s 4th May 2017
Places 20th April 2017

Panel work on White 
Paper

Resources 27th April 2017
White Paper to Cabinet N/R 16th May 2017
White Paper to Council N/R June Council

2.3 Further to a meeting with the Chair of the
[...]
ass can be renewed every four weeks while the 
applicant is still seeking work.

 Wheels to work: W2W is a scooter and cycle hire scheme designed to help students 
and young adults who are struggling to access employment or education due to 
transport barriers.  Applicants must be over 2 miles from their education, training, 
apprenticeship or employment, and not have a direct public transport link to their 
destination at a suitable time. Various hire prices apply depending on the vehicle, 
and students receive a £10 discount on the monthly price.

4. Possible questions

 How at risk are Rutland residents of experiencing transport poverty?
 What are the main causes of transport poverty in Rutland likely to be?
 Do the measures in places meet the needs of Rutland residents likely to be 

experiencing transport poverty? 



References

Gov.uk (2015) Rural Expenditure, available from 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/398454/
Expenditure_January_2015.pdf (accessed 24th January 2017).

Lucas, Karen, Giulio Mattioli, Ersilia Verlinghieri, and Alvaro Guzman. Transport 
poverty and its adverse social consequences. In Proceedings of the Institution of Civil 
Engineers-Transport, vol. 169, no. 6, pp. 353-365. Thomas Telford (ICE Publishing), 
2016.

RAC Foundation (2012). Car ownership rates by local authority in England and Wales, 
available from 
http://www.racfoundation.org/assets/rac_foundation/content/downloadables/car%20ow
nership%20rates%20by%20local%20authority%20-%20december%202012.pdf 
(accessed 24th January 2017)

Titheridge, H., Mackett, R. L., Christie, N., Oviedo Hernández, D., & Ye, R. (2014). 
Transport and poverty: a review of the evidence, available from 
https://www.ucl.ac.uk/transport-institute/pdfs/transport-poverty (accessed 24th January 
2017).

Sustrans (2012) Locked out: transport poverty in England, available from 
http://www.sustrans.org.uk/lockedout (accessed 24th January 2017).

http://www.racfoundation.org/assets/rac_foundation/content/downloadables/car%20ownership%20rates%20by%20local%20authority%20-%20december%202012.pdf
http://www.racfoundation.org/assets/rac_foundation/content/downloadables/car%20ownership%20rates%20by%20local%20authority%20-%20december%202012.pdf
https://www.ucl.ac.uk/transport-institute/pdfs/transport-poverty
http://www.sustrans.org.uk/lockedout%20




Report No: 40/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

PLACES SCRUTINY PANEL
9 February 2017

HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2017-22
Report of the Director for Places (Development and Economy)

Strategic Aim:  Sustainable Growth
 Safeguarding
 Reaching our Full Potential

Exempt Information No.

Cabinet Member(s) Responsible: Mr O Hemsley, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Growth, Trading Services and Resources (except 
Finance)

Paul Phillipson, Director for Places 
(Development and Economy)

Tel: 01572 722577 
pphillipson@rutland.gov.uk

Contact Officer(s):

James Faircliffe, Housing Strategy & 
Enabling Officer

Tel: 01572 758238
jfaircliffe@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Panel considers the draft Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2017-22 at 
Appendix A and that any comments be reported to Cabinet as appropriate.

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To consider the draft Housing & Homelessness Strategy 2017-22 as part of the 
consultation process.

2. BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The Homelessness Act 2002 requires the Council to produce a homelessness 
strategy at least every five years, showing how the Council addresses and prevents 
homelessness.  The Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2017-22 will replace the 
separate Housing Strategy 2012-17 and Homelessness Strategy 2012-17.  As 
required by law, the strategy is informed by a Homelessness Review of the resources, 
diverse needs, trends and partnerships in Rutland regarding homelessness.

2.2 The Council’s homelessness duties – and many of its procedures - are set out in the 
Housing Act 1996 (as amende
[...]
uired to help all eligible people – whether 
they are single or a family - for 56 days before they are threatened with 
homelessness. Those who are already homeless will get support for a further 56 days 
to help them secure accommodation.

3. SELF-BUILD AND CUSTOM HOUSEBUILDING REGISTER

3.1 Under the Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Act 2015, the Council is required to 
keep a register of people who would like plots on which to build or commission their 
own homes.  At 15 November 2016, there were 20 people on this register, of whom 
six lived in Rutland.  

3.2 Under the Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Regulations 2016, the Council may 
divide the register into two parts, where Part 1 is for people with a local connection 
(with an exemption covering Armed Forces personnel) and Part 2 which covers other 
people.  The Council must ensure that there is a sufficient supply of plots for the 
people on the register, but this duty only applies to those on Part 1 of the register if 
local connection criteria have been applied.

2.4



3.3 The Council is required by the Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Act 2015 to have 
regard to the register when carrying out its housing functions.  The criteria for the 
register, whilst relevant to planning, are not planning policy as such.  Therefore local 
connection criteria are incorporated within Appendix 2 of the draft Housing and 
Homelessness Strategy and are part of the public consultation.

4. CONSULTATION

4.1 The Places Scrutiny Panel considered the delivery of the Council’s homelessness 
services on 24 November 2016.  This report seeks the views of Panel Members on 
the document which was approved by Cabinet on 20 December 2017 for consultation.  
The consultation period ends on 22 February.  Following consultation, responses will 
be assessed.  A report will be taken back to Cabinet on 21 March, including a final 
draft of the Housing and Homelessness Strategy for adoption.

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The cost of the consultation exercise itself is minimal and can be contained within 
existing budgets.  The Housing and Homelessness Strategy does not commit the 
Council to any expenditure outside of existing budgets.  There is the potential for 
pressure on temporary accommodation budgets should homelessness increase, but 
this would not be a consequence of the strategy which seeks to minimise this risk.

5.2 The Council is able to charge for the assessment and review of applications to the 
Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Regulations.  This was included as part of the 
annual fees and charges report (no. 23/2017) on 17 January, with Cabinet 
recommending to Council a fee of £75 for new entries to the register.  The local 
connection criteria may also reduce the possibility of the Council having to become 
more directly involved in the provision of self-build plots.

6. LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

6.1 The Council is required by the Homelessness Act 2002 to produce a Homelessness 
Strategy at least every 5 years, which is informed by a Homelessness Review.  This 
can be included as part of a larger document, such as the proposed Housing and 
Homelessness Strategy, but the Council must adopt a new homelessness strategy by 
11 June 2017.  The Council has had regard to a wide range of documents including 
the Homelessness Code of Guidance, the Housing Allocation Policy, the Tenancy 
Strategy, the need to promote starter homes, its self-build and custom housing 
register and the periodic assessment of housing need required by the Housing Act 
1985 (as amended).

7. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

7.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) screening template has been completed.  The 
nature of the Housing and Homelessness Strategy is to prioritise investment fairly.  
The public sector equality duty in section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 is engaged, 
because the draft Housing and Homelessness Strategy addresses the needs of 
members of a range of groups with protecte
[...]
child or sibling. Step 
and half relatives count as full relatives.) OR

 They (or another household member, to include cases of bereavement but 
not lodgers) are in the service of the regular or reserve armed forces of the 
Crown or where their application was made within five years of discharge. 

These criteria are a simplified version of those used for entry to the Council’s 
housing register for affordable housing.  ‘Paid employment’ is defined as having 
been in paid employment (not necessarily permanent) in Rutland for the relevant 
period, for at least 16 hours per week on average, with a common sense 
approach taken regarding brief periods of unemployment.  For avoidance of 
doubt, in the unlikely event that the Housing & Homelessness Strategy 2017-22 
is not replaced in a timely way, these criteria will remain in force unless 
specifically revoked or amended.




	Agenda
	7 HIGHWAY INSPECTION POLICY
	45-2017 Highway Inspection Policy - Appendix 1
	Highway Inspection Policy DRAFT - V3 20170118
	5.0 Inspection methods
	6.0 Information to be Recorded
	9.0 Claims by third parties

	Highway Inspection Policy DRAFT - V3 App A 20170118


	9 POVERTY IN RUTLAND PROJECT - TRANSPORT
	10 HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2017-2022
	40-2017 Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2017-22 App A




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the PLACES SCRUTINY PANEL held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Thursday, 9th February, 2017 at 
7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr E Baines Mr N Begy
Mr O Bird Mr W Cross
Mr A Mann Mr M Oxley
Mr A Stewart Mr K Thomas

APOLOGIES: Mr J Lammie
Mr J Dale

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

Mr D Brown

Mr Paul Phillipson

Mr J Faircliffe
Dr R Johnson
Mr N Tomlinson
Ms N Brown

Mr K Silcock

Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport)
Director for Places (Development and 
Economy)
Housing Strategy & Enabling Officer
Senior Transport Manager
Senior Highways Manager
Acting Team Manager – Corporate 
Support
Admin Assistant – Corporate Support

IN
ATTENDANCE:
Mr O Hemsley

Mr T Mathias

Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Growth, 
Trading Services and Resources (except 
Finance)
Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Places (Highways, Transport and Market 
Towns)

--o0o--
NOMINATION OF CHAIR

Mr Lammie announced that he would be unable to remain and Chair the meeting due 
to sickness.

Nominations were invited for a Member to Chair the meeting.

Mr Cross nominated Mr Baines, this was seconded by Mr Stewart.

No further nominations were received.



Mr Baines took the Chair.
--o0o--

564 RECORD OF MEETING 

The Record of the Meeting of the Places Scrutiny Panel held on 24 November 2016 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

565 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Mr Oxley declared an interest in item 10 of the agenda as he owned a holiday let and 
so would leave the meeting should debate lead to discussion regarding holiday let 
properties.

Mr Cross declared an interest in item 10 of the agenda as he owned a bed and 
breakfast business. 

566 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received from members of the public.

567 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 

No questions were received from members.

568 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 

No notices of motion were received from members.

569 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 

No matter was referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to a call-in of a decision 
in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

570 HIGHWAY INSPECTION POLICY 

Report No. 45/2017 was received from the Director for Places.

The Portfolio for Finance and Places (Highways, Transport and Market Towns), Mr 
Mathias introduced the report, the purpose of which was to consider a revised 
Highway Inspection Policy as attached at Appendix 1 to Report No. 45/2017 which 
was due to be presented at Cabinet on 21st March 2017.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. Amendments should be made to ensure that the section of London Road which 
is within the town centre was included on the map of Uppingham Town Centre;

ii. There was some concern regarding repair for areas of York Stone slabs in 
Uppingham Town Centre and it was confirmed that where slabs needed 
replacing they would be replaced with like for like materials.  There may be a 



period of temporary repair with other materials in order to ensure safety 
pending the final repair, which would use the original materials;

iii. Mr Oxley was invited to provide a list of areas within Uppingham Town Centre 
where temporary repairs had been present for some time, in order for Mr 
Tomlinson, Senior Highways Manager, to investigate further;

iv. Heavy lorries parking on the pavements in Uppingham was identified as being 
a cause for some of the damage;

v. Rutland County Council (RCC) were only able to enforce parking restrictions in 
relation to loading and unloading, the Police had additional powers to enforce 
other offences such as obstruction of the highway.  A discussion with the Town 
Council and local businesses may assist with coming to some compromise 
regarding loading and unloading in order to minimise damage to footways and 
pavements;

vi. Mr Cross raised that moving from 6 monthly inspections to 12 monthly 
inspections seemed to leave a long gap between inspections.  Mr Tomlinson 
explained that where usage was higher, inspections would take place more 
frequently and where faults were reported they would be looked at within 5 
working days;

vii. It was confirmed that although not directly related to this report, RCC carried 
out an annual programme of Street Cleaning and litter clearance at a cost of 
approximately £500,000;

viii. Damaged Street Signs would be removed where they were no longer required, 
but the sign cleaning and repair budget had reduced over the years and so 
those signs causing a safety issue would be prioritised; and

ix. The Road Inspector was thanked for doing a good job with issues arising in 
Whissendine over recent months.

AGREED:
The Panel CONSIDERED the draft policy and provided feedback to the Director 
for Places (Environment, Planning & Transport) and the Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Places (Highways, Transport and Market Towns).

571 NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN UPDATE 

A verbal update was received from Mr Bird, in Mr Lammie’s absence.

The working group was set up in October 2016 and had been working towards a step-
by-step guide, with support from Mr C Dunigan, Planning Officer (Neighbourhood 
Plans). The toolkit was now in its final form. Within the guide were hyperlinks to 
relevant documents and Mr Dunigan had included a jargon busting section within the 
toolkit. A questionnaire had been worked on that would go to Neighbourhood Plan 
Groups who had already completed their plans requesting feedback. Following the 
original draft, the working group believed, that the Neighbourhood Plan toolkit provides 
useful guidance. The working group requested feedback from the panel, whether it is 
brought back to scrutiny or whether it is published in its current state as approved by 
the working group. The working group were looking to get the toolkit published in 
parallel with the new website.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. Mr Oxley suggested that the toolkit be sent out to the members of the panel to 
review;



ii. Mr Stewart noted that the working group had already put the toolkit through 
scrutiny and didn’t feel it necessary to bring it back to the full Places Scrutiny 
Panel;

iii. Mr Bird noted that he would like to see all the officers involved with the toolkit to 
get recognition for their input and hard work;

iv. Mr Phillipson, Director for Places (Development and Economy), requested that 
the Senior Management team reviewed the toolkit before its publication to ensure 
that all aspects of governance had been fully considered;

v. It was confirmed that the resources available would allow the post held by the 
Neighbourhood Plan Planning Officer to remain with the Council;

vi. It was hoped that there would be a phased approach to Neighbourhood Plans 
coming forward; and

vii.  A Neighbourhood Plan policy would be useful and this was being looked into.

AGREED:

The Neighbourhood Plan toolkit would be circulated to members of the Scrutiny Panel 
and reviewed by the Senior Management Team before being published on the RCC 
Website.

572 POVERTY IN RUTLAND PROJECT - TRANSPORT 

Report No. 43/2017 was received from the Director for Places.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Places (Highways, Transport and Market 
Towns), Mr Mathias introduced the report, the purpose of which was to consider 
Transport Poverty in order to feed into the Scrutiny Project on Poverty in Rutland.

During Discussion the following points were raised:

i. Although the report noted that there was rural transport network connecting the 
smaller market towns in Rutland, there was little or no evening and Sunday 
services;

ii. Demand during the evenings and Sundays was low and dispersed, which made 
it difficult to address within existing budgetary constraints;

iii.  Call Connect was being considered as part of the Transport Review, but this 
service was very expensive form of public transport;

iv. Dr R Johnson, Senior Transport Manager, agreed to provide further detail 
regarding bus usage, subsidised services and types of user;

v. Raising awareness of the issues and promotion of volunteers helping within 
their own communities may alleviate some of the issues;

vi. There were several successful “Good Neighbour Schemes” running within the 
County including in Whissendine, Market Overton and Greetham;

vii. The promotion of “Good Neighbour Schemes” would be prioritised as a subject 
for the Parish Council Forum; 

viii. Non-emergency medical transport was not well publicised, this service allowed 
people to access transport to hospital appointments as long as had a medical 
need;

ix. It was difficult to measure the level of Transport Poverty in Rutland, it was 
probably a low risk and dispersed, but that did not negate from the impact on 
those that suffered from Transport Poverty; and



x. The RCC Travel Survey carried out earlier in the year had seen high response 
levels which could provide further information regarding issues around transport 
poverty, some further evaluation of the responses would be done.

AGREED
1. The Panel CONSIDERED the topics and related issues/questions covered in this 

report;
2. The Panel IDENTIFIED any further information wished to undertake; and 
3. The Panel AUTHORISED the Chair to produce a written report of findings to feed 

back into the overall project.

--o0o—
Dr R Johnson left the meeting and did not return.

--o0o--

573 HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2017-2022 

Report No. 40/2017 was received from the Director for Places.

The Portfolio Holder for Growth, Trading Resources and Resources (except Finance) 
Mr Hemsley, introduced the report the purpose of which was to consider the draft 
Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2017-22 as part of the consultation process.

During the discussion the following points were raised:

i. There were around 40 people per year registered as homeless in Rutland, 
these people would have become homeless for a variety of reasons and would 
have been accepted as homeless subject to satisfying specific criteria.  These 
people were placed in temporary accommodation, whilst the authority looked 
for permanent residence and should be distinguished from rough sleepers;

ii. The cost for staffing the operational Housing Service was approximately 
£100,000 and there were some accommodation costs for temporary 
accommodation, in Bed and Breakfast for example, of £15,000 per year;

iii. There was some differences between the figures quoted for new homes targets 
in this strategy, between the short term figures quoted from the Corporate Plan 
and the long term average to 2036 proposed in the most recent consultation on 
the Local Plan. It was explained that the two documents referred to covered 
different time periods and that construction rates would vary over time, but 
would average to out to be roughly the same over the Local Plan period;

iv.  There are occasions where rough sleepers move through the County and the 
Council can be made aware these quite quickly, there have been occasions 
where RCC has been approached and can offer support and access to 
services.  The law regarding support for these people was about to change and 
further support may need to be offered where this was sought.  The Bridge 
Project also offered support for rough sleepers;

v. Mr Faircliffe, Housing Strategy and Enabling Officer, confirmed that in some 
cases it was possible for a person in shared ownership housing to increase 
their share of the property and even buy outright, but in villages this was usually 
limited by planning / regulatory restrictions.  Where a shared ownership house 
was sold outright it would usually have benefited several previous owners of the 
property and the housing association would get the benefit of the release of 
equity to invest in further affordable housing;



vi. Members requested some further information in the strategy regarding 
provision for Travellers;

vii. The Director for Places (Development and Economy), Mr Phillipson, confirmed 
that RCC had some funding to incentivise developers to build affordable 
housing and to make it more cost effective for social landlords to increase the 
level of these types of rental properties.  Economies of scale and value for 
money are achieved through working with developers and social landlords, 
which would be difficult for the Council to achieve should they wish to build their 
own affordable housing, this was however, kept under review and should a 
viable opportunity arise it would be looked into;

viii. Any funding provided for rental properties to meet affordable housing demand 
would be received back should the property be sold at a later date, there was 
an option to convert shared ownership properties into full rented properties, but 
this was still considered affordable housing;

ix. There was a shortage of one-bedroom properties; and
x. The Self-Build and Custom House Building Register had only recently been 

established following a recent change in legislation, being on the list did not 
provide entitlement for a plot, it merely allowed for comparison and evaluation 
of plots becoming available.  The wording in the strategy would be amended to 
reflect that; and

xi. There was work ongoing regarding “work/live” units as part of the work on the 
Local Plan.

AGREED:
That the Panel CONSIDERED the draft Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2017-22 
at Appendix A and comments would be reported to Cabinet as appropriate.

--o0o--
Mr J Faircliffe left the meeting and did not return.

--o0o--

574 SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2016/17 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 

The forward plan was reviewed.

Mr Oxley requested at the A1 England Report be brought before Places Scrutiny 
Panel before being considered by Cabinet.  Consideration of how Scrutiny of this item 
might be timetabled was requested.

575 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

576 DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 

Thursday, 20 April 2017 at 7pm

Q3 Financial Management Report
Q3 Performance Management Report
Localism Report
Integrated Transport Report
Community Safety Strategy
Local Plan Consultation



Sustainable Growth Strategy
Poverty in Rutland – White paper

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.47 pm.

---oOo---


